

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

League of Women Voters of Ohio, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No. 2021-1193

---

Bria Bennett, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No. 2021-1198

---

Ohio Organizing Collaborative, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No. 2021-1210

---

**RESPONDENTS HUFFMAN AND CUPP'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS RUSSO  
AND SYKES' MOTION TO MOVE THE PRIMARY ELECTION DATE**

---

*(Counsel listing on next page)*

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.  
4506 Chester Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44103  
Tel: 614-586-1972 x 125  
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.  
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203  
Columbus, OH 43206  
(614) 586-1972 x2004  
dcarey@acluohio.org

Alora Thomas  
Kelsey Miller  
Julie A. Ebenstein  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7866  
athomas@aclu.org  
jebenstein@aclu.org

Robert D. Fram (PHV 25414-2021)  
Donald Brown  
Joshua González (PHV 25424-2021)  
Juliana Goldrosen (PHV 25193-2021)  
David Denuyl (PHV 25452-2021)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533  
(415) 591 6000  
rfram@cov.com

James Smith  
Megan C. Keenan (PHV 25410-2021)  
L. Brady Bender (PHV 25192-2021)  
Alexander Thomson (PHV 25462-2021)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
(202) 662-6000  
mkeenan@cov.com

DAVE YOST  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)  
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)  
30 E. Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Tel: (614) 466-2872  
Fax: (614) 728-7592  
bridget.coontz@ohioago.gov  
julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Respondents  
Secretary of State Frank LaRose, and  
Auditor Keith Faber*

W. Stuart Dornette (0002955)  
Beth A. Bryan (0082076)  
Philip D. Williamson (0097174)  
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP  
425 Walnut St., Suite 1800  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-3957  
T: (513) 381-2838  
dornette@taftlaw.com  
bryan@taftlaw.com  
pwilliamson@taftlaw.com

Phillip J. Strach (PHV 25444-2021)  
Thomas A. Farr (PHV 25461-2021)  
John E. Branch, III (PHV 25460-2021)  
Alyssa M. Riggins (PHV 25441-2021)  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP  
4140 Parklake Ave., Suite 200  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... vii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 3

**I. This Court Has Already Resolved That it Does Not Have the Authority to Move the Primary.** ..... 3

**II. Cases Cited by Respondents Russo and Sykes are Inapposite.**..... 5

**CONCLUSION** ..... 9

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Carter v. Chapman*, No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 549106 (Pa. Feb. 23, 2022)..... 5

*City of Norwood v. Horney*, 110 Ohio St. 3d 535, 2006 Ohio 3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115 ..... 8

*Grove v. Emison*, 507 U.S. 25, 33, 133 S. Ct. 1075, 122 L.Ed. 2d 388 (1993) ..... 7

*Hale v. State*, 55 Ohio St. 210, 213, 45 N.E. 199 (1896)..... 7

*Harper v. Hall*, 379 N.C. 656, 865 S.E.2d 301 (Dec. 8, 2021) ..... 5, 6

*In the Matter of 2022 Legislative Districting of the State*, Misc. Nos. 21, 23, 25, 26, 27 Sept. Term 2021 (Md. Mar. 15, 2022) ..... 5

*Infinite Sec. Sols., L.L.C. v. Karam Properties, II, Ltd.*, 143 Ohio St. 3d 346, 353, 37 N.E.3d 1211, 1219, 2015-Ohio-1101 ..... 7

*Kent v. Mahaffy*, 2 Ohio St. 498, 499 (1853)..... 6

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm.*, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-342 ..... 2, 4, 7

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm.*, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-65 ..... 1, 4

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm.*, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-789 ..... 3, 5

*Reid v. Cleveland Police Dep’t*, 151 Ohio St.3d 243, 2017-Ohio-7527, 87 N.E.3d 1231..... 4

**Statutes**

Ohio R.C. 3501.01(E)(1) ..... 3

Ohio R.C. 3501.40 ..... 3, 4

**Other Authorities**

Maryland Constitution, Article III, Section 5 ..... 6

Ohio Const. Art. XI, § 9(D) ..... 4, 5
